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T H E C U S T O M S M A N A G E M E N T LAWS, 1954 TO 1957. 

ORDER I N C O U N C I L No. 3005 

MADE UNDER SECTION Ι θ 6 . 

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 106 of the Customs 
Management Laws, 1954 to 1957, His Excellency the Governor, with the 
advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to make the following 
Order:— 

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Management (Prohibition 
and Restriction of Exports) Order, 1958. 

2. T h e exportation of the goods specified in the First Schedule hereto 
is hereby absolutely prohibited. 

3. T h e exportation of the goods specified in the Second and Third 
Schedules hereto is prohibited save by virtue of a licence granted under 
this Order : 

Provided that where the export of any mare or filly is not for the purposes 
of trade and is unlikely adversely to affect the breeding of horses or mules 
in Cyprus, the export of such mare or filly may, by permit in writing 
under the hand of the Director of Agriculture, be authorised. 

4. Any licence granted by virtue of this Order may be granted subject 
to such reasonable conditions as the grantor may decide. 

5. Licences for the exportation of the goods specified in the Second and 
Third Schedules hereto may be granted by— 

(i) The Director of Agriculture in respect of the goods specified in the 
Second Schedule, 

(ii) T h e Director of Commerce and Industry in respect of the goods 
specified in the Third Schedule. 

6. The permit specified in the proviso to paragraph 3 of this Order may 
be granted by the Comptroller. 

7. The Orders set out in the Fourth Schedule hereto are hereby revoked 
to the extent shown therein, without prejudice to anything done or left 
undone thereunder. 

1. Manure. 

FIRST SCHEDULE. 

(Exports absolutely prohibited.) 

2. Mares and fillies, other than mares and fillies specified in the Second 
Schedule hereto. 

SECOND SCHEDULE. 

(Exports controlled by Director of Agriadture.) 
Mares and fillies as follows :—■ 
(a) mares and fillies imported into the Colony ; 
(b) mares bred in the Colony which have been certified by the Chief 

Veterinary Officer as being incapable of breeding ; 
(c) mares and fillies which are certified by the Chief Veterinary 

Officer as being of pure Thoroughbred or of pure Arab breed ; 
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(d) mares and fillies certified by the Chief Veterinary Officer as 

being not less than three years old and not more than fourteen 
hands (one hundred and fortytwo centimetres) in height. 

2. Vine plants or cuttings (rooted or otherwise) of whatsoever variety. 

THIRD SCHEDULE. 
(Exports controlled by Director of Commerce and Industry.) 

i. Meat and meat products exported to^the United Kingdom and in
tended for sale for human consumption, as follows :— 

(a) meat packed in airtight containers ; 
(b) cooked or dried meat; 
(c) intestines or other parts prepared in the form of sausage casings ; 
(d) rendered animal fats except in margarine ; 
(e) pies, sausages and other prepared or manufactured articles of food 

containing any meat or cooked or dried meat other than fat. 
For the purposes of this restriction— 

" animal " includes a bull, cow, ox, heifer, calf, ram, ewe, wether, 
lamb, goat, kid, boar, sow and hog ; 

" meat " means the flesh or other edible part of an animal which has 
been slaughtered in Cyprus and includes meat which has been cured 
or smoked. 

2. Honey in jars, jam in tins or bottles, marmalade in tins or bottles, 
marmalade pulp in tins or bottles, preserved fruit in tins or bottles, dried 
fruit in boxes containing one oke or less, locoumi in boxes containing one 
oke or less, any other fruits, nuts and sweets in small retail receptacles, 
brandy in bottles, cigarettes in tins or boxes, silk goods, cotton goods and 
lace. 

FOURTH SCHEDULE. 
(Orders revoked.) 

Item 
No. 

Order in Council 

No. Date 

Gazette 

No. 
(Suppl. 
No. 3. 

from 1937) Date 

Title 
Extent 

of 
revocation 

— 

1372 

T399 

1607 

1714 

1738 

1778 

— 

2. 9.30 

21. 1.31 

10.10.34 

2.11.36 

28. 4.37 

2. 338 

447 3. 8.94 High Commissioner's 
Order prohibiting ex
portation of manure. 

2°79 5· 9*3° Exportation of Animals 
Regulations, 1930 to 
1953· 

2110 23. 1.31 (Order concerning ex
portation of mares and 
fillies). 

2401 12.10.34 (Amending Order con
cerning exportation of 
mares and fillies). 

2548 6.11.36 Prohibited Exports (Fo
rest Products) Order, 
1936. 

2581 30. 4.37 Order concerning ex
portation of potatoes. 

2637 4. 3.381 Prohibited Exports (Po
tatoes) Order, 1938. 

3· 

5· 

23· 

8.94 

9·3ο 

ΐ·3ΐ 

12.10.34 

6. 

30. 

4· 

11.36 

4-37 

3.381 

I The whole. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 
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Gazette 
Order in Council 

No. Date 

I N o . J 
I (Suppl. I 
I N o · 3 I 
[from 1937) I Date 

Title 
Extent 

of 
revocation 

1856 

1922 

1940 

1978 

2438 

2501 

2729 

2991 

13· 4-39 
14. 2.40 

9. 4.40 

5.12.40 

14.10.50 

1. 8.51 

20.12.54 

23-12.57 

I H-
14. 

10. 

II. 

18. 
8. 

4-39 
2.40 

4.40 

12.40 

10.50 

8.51 

2717 

2813 

2826 

2893 

3523 

3571 

(as amended by 
No. 469 

3576 
3799 

4!°3 

Prohibited Exports (Po
tatoes) Order, 1939. 

Exportation of Goods 
(Declaration of Ulti
mate Destination) 
Amendment Order, 
1940. 

Prohibited Exports (Vine 
Plants and Cuttings) 
Order, 1940. 

Customs (Exportation of 
Meat Products) (Rest
riction) Order, 1940. 

Order concerning un
wrapped citrus. 

Customs (Exportation of 
Meat Products) Rest
riction) Order, 1951. 

12. 9.51) 
26.12.54 

2. 1.58 

Exportation of Certain 
Goods (Restriction) 
Order, 1954. 

Customs Management 
(Exportation of Mares 
and Fillies)(Prohibition) 
Order, 1957. 

The whole. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

Clause 11 
and the 

Fourth 
Schedule 
only. 

Made this 1st day of April, 1958. 

By Command of His Excellency the Governor, 

(M.P. 11153/55.) 
R. G. SHERIDAN, 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 


