THE CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT LAWS, 1954 TO 1957.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3005

MADE UNDER SECTION 106.

8 of 1954 49 of 1955 19 of 1957 In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 106 of the Customs Management Laws, 1954 to 1957, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to make the following Order:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Management (Prohibition and Restriction of Exports) Order, 1958.

First Schedule. 2. The exportation of the goods specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby absolutely prohibited.

Second and Third Schedules.

3. The exportation of the goods specified in the Second and Third Schedules hereto is prohibited save by virtue of a licence granted under this Order:

Provided that where the export of any mare or filly is not for the purposes of trade and is unlikely adversely to affect the breeding of horses or mules in Cyprus, the export of such mare or filly may, by permit in writing under the hand of the Director of Agriculture, be authorised.

- 4. Any licence granted by virtue of this Order may be granted subject to such reasonable conditions as the grantor may decide.
- 5. Licences for the exportation of the goods specified in the Second and Third Schedules hereto may be granted by—
 - (i) The Director of Agriculture in respect of the goods specified in the Second Schedule.
 - (ii) The Director of Commerce and Industry in respect of the goods specified in the Third Schedule.
- 6. The permit specified in the proviso to paragraph 3 of this Order may be granted by the Comptroller.

Fourth Schedule. 7. The Orders set out in the Fourth Schedule hereto are hereby revoked to the extent shown therein, without prejudice to anything done or left undone thereunder.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

(Exports absolutely prohibited.)

- 1. Manure.
- 2. Mares and fillies, other than mares and fillies specified in the Second Schedule hereto.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

(Exports controlled by Director of Agriculture.)

- 1. Mares and fillies as follows:
 - (a) mares and fillies imported into the Colony;
 - (b) mares bred in the Colony which have been certified by the Chief Veterinary Officer as being incapable of breeding;
 - (c) mares and fillies which are certified by the Chief Veterinary Officer as being of pure Thoroughbred or of pure Arab breed;

(d) mares and fillies certified by the Chief Veterinary Officer as being not less than three years old and not more than fourteen hands (one hundred and forty-two centimetres) in height.

2. Vine plants or cuttings (rooted or otherwise) of whatsoever variety.

THIRD SCHEDULE.

(Exports controlled by Director of Commerce and Industry.)

1. Meat and meat products exported to the United Kingdom and intended for sale for human consumption, as follows:—

(a) meat packed in air-tight containers;

(b) cooked or dried meat;

(c) intestines or other parts prepared in the form of sausage casings;

(d) rendered animal fats except in margarine;

(e) pies, sausages and other prepared or manufactured articles of food containing any meat or cooked or dried meat other than fat.

For the purposes of this restriction—

"animal" includes a bull, cow, ox, heifer, calf, ram, ewe, wether,

lamb, goat, kid, boar, sow and hog;

"meat" means the flesh or other edible part of an animal which has been slaughtered in Cyprus and includes meat which has been cured or smoked.

2. Honey in jars, jam in tins or bottles, marmalade in tins or bottles, marmalade pulp in tins or bottles, preserved fruit in tins or bottles, dried fruit in boxes containing one oke or less, locoumi in boxes containing one oke or less, any other fruits, nuts and sweets in small retail receptacles, brandy in bottles, cigarettes in tins or boxes, silk goods, cotton goods and lace.

FOURTH SCHEDULE. (Orders revoked.)

Item No.	Order in Council		Gazette			Extent
			No. (Suppl.		Title	of revocation
	No.	Date	No. 3. from 1937)	Date		
1,			447	3. 8.94	High Commissioner's Order prohibiting exportation of manure.	The whole.
2.	1372	2. 9.30	2079	5. 9.30	Exportation of Animals Regulations, 1930 to	do.
3.	1399	21. 1.31	2110	23. 1.31	1953. (Order concerning ex- portation of mares and	
4•	1607	10.10.34	2401	 12.10.34 	fillies). (Amending Order con- cerning exportation of	do.
5.	1714	2.11.36	2548	6.11.36	mares and fillies). Prohibited Exports (Fo- rest Products) Order,	do.
,					1936.	do.
6.	1738	28. 4.37			Order concerning exportation of potatoes.	do.
7.	1778	2. 3.38	2637	4. 3.38	Prohibited Exports (Potatoes) Order, 1938.	do.

	Order in Council		Gazette			
Item No.			No. (Suppl. No. 3		Title	Extent of revocation
	No.	Date	from 1937)	Date		
8.	1856	13. 4.39	2717	14. 4.39	Prohibited Exports (Potatoes) Order, 1939.	The whole.
9.	1922	14. 2.40	2813	14. 2.40	Exportation of Goods (Declaration of Ulti- mate Destination)	
10.	1940	9. 4.40	2826	10. 4.40	Amendment Order, 1940. Prohibited Exports (Vine Plants and Cuttings)	do.
11.	1978	5.12.40	2893	11.12.40	Order, 1940. Customs (Exportation of Meat Products) (Restriction) Order, 1940.	do. do.
12.	2438	14.10.50	3523	18.10.50	Order concerning un- wrapped citrus.	do.
13.	2501	1. 8.51	3571	8. 8.51	Customs (Exportation of Meat Products) Rest-	
				nded by 0. 469 12. 9.51)	riction) Order, 1951.	do.
14.	2729	20.12.54	3799		Exportation of Certain Goods (Restriction) Order, 1954.	and the Fourth Schedule
15.	2991	23.12.57	4103	2. 1.58	Customs Management (Exportation of Mares and Fillies)(Prohibition) Order, 1957.	only.

Made this 1st day of April, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 11153/55.)

R. G. SHERIDAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.